

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:12-cv-01661-RPM

CITIZENS FOR A HEALTHY COMMUNITY,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, an agency of the United States; and  
UNITED STATES BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT, an agency within the United States  
Department of the Interior;

Federal Defendants.

---

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S CROSS-MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, AND RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGEMENT**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS:**

Table of Authorities ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATUTORY BACKGROUND ..... 4

    I. Freedom of Information Act ..... 4

    II. Administrative Procedure Act ..... 6

UNDISPUTED STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 6

SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD ..... 12

ARGUMENT ..... 13

    I. The Defendants Have Failed to Meet Their Burden of Proof to Justify  
    Withholding the Requested Documents Under FOIA, and Therefore the  
    Documents Must Be Disclosed ..... 13

    II. The Names and Other Identifying Information of the Persons or Entities  
    Who Submitted the Expressions of Interest are Not Exempt From  
    Disclosure Under Exemption 4 of FOIA ..... 15

        A. The “Trade Secret” Element of Exemption 4 is Inapplicable ..... 16

        B. The Names and Other Identifying Information of EOI Submitting  
        Parties are Not “Commercial” Nor “Privileged or Confidential”  
        Within the Meaning of Exemption 4 ..... 16

            1. The Department has Failed to Show that the Entities Submitting  
            the EOIs Face Actual Competition ..... 21

            2. The Department has Failed to Show that the Entities Submitting  
            the EOIs Face Substantial Competitive Injury ..... 23

        C. The Public Interest Would be Served by the Release of Withheld  
        Information ..... 26

D. BLM’s Policy and Practice of Withholding the Names and Identifying Information of Parties or Entities Submitting EOIs Until After a Lease Sale Occurs is Unlawful and Unsupported by Exemption 4 .....28

III. Administrative Procedure Act.....29

CONCLUSION.....29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES:**

**Cases:**

*Acumenics Research & Technology v. United States Dep’t of Justice*,  
843 F.2d 800 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) .....25

*Allen v. Wright*, 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....9

*Anderson v. Dep’t of Health and Human Services*, 907 F.2d 936 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) .....27

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*, 477 U.S. 242, 250 (1986) .....1

*Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy*, 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....13

*Concrete Works, Inc. v. City & County of Denver*, 36 F.3d 1512 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....12

*Continental Oil Co. v. FCP*, 519 F.2d 31 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1975) .....18

*Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n*,  
830 F.2d 278 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....20, 21

*Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n*,  
942 F.2d 799 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....8

*Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n*,  
975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....18

*Dept. of Air Force v. Rose*, 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....4, 18, 24

*Dept. of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n*, 532 U.S. 1 (2001) .....4

*Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press*, 489 U.S. 749 (1989) .....12

*Dep’t of Justice v. Tax Analysts*, 492 U.S. 136 (1989) .....12

*EPA v. Mink*, 410 U.S. 73 (1973) .....15

*FBI v. Abramson*, 456 U.S. 615, 630 (1982) .....15

*Federal Open Market Committee v. Merrill*, 443 U.S. 340 (1979) .....8

*GC Micro Corp. v. Defense Logistics Agency*, 33 F.3d 1109 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994).....19, 25

*Gray v. Phillips Petroleum Co.*, 858 F.2d 610 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988).....12

*Gulf & Western Industries, Inc. v. United States*, 615 F.2d 527 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....19, 25

*Hale v. United States Dep’t of Justice*, 973 F.2d 894 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....26, 27

*Hussain v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*, 674 F.Supp.2d 260 (D.D.C. 2009).....14

*In re Ribozyme Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Securities Litigation*,  
209 F.Supp. 2d 1106 (D.Colo. 2002).....13

*Information Network For Responsible Mining (Inform) v. Dep’t of Energy*,  
2008 WL 762248 (D.Colo. 2008) .....26

*John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.*, 493 U.S. 146 (1989).....4

*Judicial Watch Inc. v. Export-Import Bank*, 108 F.Supp.2d 19 (D.D.C. 2000).....10

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FDA*, 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....14

*Landfair v. Department of the Army*, 645 F.Supp. 325 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....20

*Lepelletier v. FDIC*, 977 F.Supp. 456 (D.D.C. 1997).....10

*Lewis v. IRS*, 823 F.2d 375 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987).....20

*Lions Raisons v. USDA*, 354 F.3d 1072 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....19, 23, 24

*Long v. U.S. I.R.S.*, 693 F.2d 907 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982).....6

*Lykes Bros. S.S. v. Pena*, No. 92-2780 slip op. (D.D.C. Sept. 2, 1993).....11

*McDonnell Douglass Corp. v. NASA*, 981 F.Supp. 12 (D.D.C. 1997) .....11

*McDonnell Douglass Corp. v. United States Dep’t of the Air Force*,  
215 F.Supp.2d 200 (D.D.C. 2002) .....11

*Milner v. Department of Navy*, 131 S.Ct. 1259 (2011).....15

*National Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Kleppe*, 547 F.2d 676 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....20, 21, 22, 25

*National Parks and Conservation Ass’n v. Morton*,  
498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....8, 16, 17, 18, 19, 23, 24

*Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy*, 169 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....20, 27

*NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.*, 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....4, 26

*Nutting v. RAM Southwest, Inc.* 106 F.Supp.2d 1121 (D.Colo. 2000) .....13

*Orion Research, Inc. v. EPA*, 615 F.2d 551 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 1980) .....18

*Pacific Architects & Engineers, Inc. v. Renegotiation Board*,  
505 F.2d 383 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....20, 21

*PETA v. USDA*, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10586 (D.D.C. 2005).....21

*Public Citizen v. U.S. Dept. of Justice*, 491 U.S. 440, 449 (1989) .....9

*Public Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA*, 704 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....16, 19, 20

*Rice v. United States*, 166 F.3d 1088 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....13

*Simms v. Oklahoma ex rel Department of Mental Health and  
Substance Abuse Service*, 165 F.3d 1321 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999).....13

*Snyder v. CIA*, 230 F.Supp.2d 17 (D.D.C. 2002).....29

*Solar Sources, Inc. v. United States*, 142 F.3d 1033 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....6

*Soucie v. David*, 448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....4

*U.S. Dept. of Justice v. Landano*, 508 U.S. 165 (1993).....4

*U.S. Dept. of State v. Ray*, 502 U.S. 164 (1991).....4

*Utah v. U.S. Dept. of Interior*, 256 F.3d 967 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....18

*Vaughn v. Rosen*, 523 F.2d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....14

*Westinghouse Electric Corp. v. Schlesinger*, 542 F.2d 1190 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1976).....18

*Washington Post Co. v. U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services*,

690 F.2d 252 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....24

**Statutes:**

Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552 *et. seq.* ..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 552 (a)(3)(A).....5, 9

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) .....6, 9, 12

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A)(ii) .....8

5 U.S.C. § 552(b) .....5

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4) .....3, 5, 7, 8, 15, 16

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5) .....3, 5, 7, 8

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 701 *et. seq.*.....1, 6

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706 *et. seq.*.....29

5 U.S.C. § 706(1) .....6

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....6

**Other Authority:**

43 C.F.R. § 2.2 .....6

43 C.F.R. § 2.13(c)(4) .....8

1966 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad.News 2418 .....17

BLM Instruction Memorandum No. 95-164.....3, 28, 29

H.R.Rep. No. 1497, 89<sup>th</sup> Cong., 2d Sess. 10 (1966).....17
